statement, for which the impacts are immaterial. At 30 June 2018, the
main impacts of IFRS 15 on the balance sheet were an increase of
€16 million in cash and a reduction of net working capital in an
equivalent amount.

The impact of its application is immaterial as regards revenue
recognition. In particular, it has no impact on:

Profit from Recurring Operations;�

revenue recognition standards.�

The two main areas of potential impact identified to date are:

services paid to direct or indirect customers for visibility or�
promotional arrangements: reclassification from advertising and
promotion expenses to a decrease on net sales;

third-party bottling contracts for Group products in India: increase in�
net sales and cost of sales following the analysis of agent vs. principal
considerations.

The impacts of the new standard on the comparative financial
statements are presented below.

2018-2019PERNOD RICARD   UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT164

6.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Restatement of the financial statements
Consolidated income statement for the period ended 30 June 2018:

€ million
30.06.2018
as reported

IFRS 15
impact

30.06.2018
restated

Net sales 8,987 (265) 8,722

Cost of sales (3,383) (50) (3,433)

Gross margin after logistics expenses 5,604 (315) 5,289

Advertising and promotion expenses (1,720) 291 (1,429)

Contribution after advertising and promotion expenses 3,884 (24) 3,860

Structure costs (1,526) 24 (1,502)

Profit from Recurring Operations 2,358 - 2,358

Other operating income and expenses (62) (62)

Operating profit 2,296 2,296

Financial expenses (375) (375)

Financial income 74 74

Financial results (301) (301)

Corporate income tax (392) (392)

Share of net profit/(loss) of associates - -

NET PROFIT 1,603 1,603

O/w:

non controlling interests� 26 26

Group share� 1,577 1,577

Earnings per share – basic (in euros) 5.97 5.97

Earnings per share – diluted (in euros) 5.94 5.94

Segment information at 30 June 2018

€ million
30.06.2018
as reported

IFRS 15
 impact

30.06.2018
restated

Net sales 8,987 (265) 8,722

Gross margin after logistics expenses 5,604 (315) 5,289

Advertising and promotion expenses (1,720) 291 (1,429)

Contribution after advertising and promotion expenses 3,884 (24) 3,860

PROFIT FROM RECURRING OPERATIONS 2,358 - 2,358

America

€ million
30.06.2018
as reported

IFRS 15
impact

30.06.2018
restated

Net sales 2,546 (62) 2,485

Gross margin after logistics expenses 1,690 (62) 1,629

Advertising and promotion expenses (533) 38 (495)

Contribution after advertising and promotion expenses 1,157 (24) 1,134

PROFIT FROM RECURRING OPERATIONS 735 - 735

2018-2019PERNOD RICARD   UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 165

6.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Asia/Rest of the World

€ million
30.06.2018
as reported

IFRS 15
impact

30.06.2018
restated

Net sales 3,648 (84) 3,564

Gross margin after logistics expenses 2,164 (134) 2,030

Advertising and promotion expenses (662) 134 (528)

Contribution after advertising and promotion expenses 1,502 - 1,502

PROFIT FROM RECURRING OPERATIONS 996 - 996

Europe

€ million
30.06.2018
as reported

IFRS 15
impact

30.06.2018
restated

Net sales 2,792 (119) 2,674

Gross margin after logistics expenses 1,749 (119) 1,630

Advertising and promotion expenses (525) 119 (406)

Contribution after advertising and promotion expenses 1,224 - 1,224

PROFIT FROM RECURRING OPERATIONS 626 - 626

Breakdown of net sales

€ million
30.06.2018
as reported

IFRS 15
impact

30.06.2018
restated

Strategic International Brands 5,623 (218) 5,405

Priority Premium Wines 480 (5) 475

Strategic Local Brands 1,717 (56) 1,661

Other income 1,166 15 1,181

TOTAL 8,987 - 8,722

2.1.2 IFRS 9 (Financial Instruments)
Accounting principles amended following the application of IFRS 9 are
as follows:

financial assets in Note 4.3 – Financial assets;�

trade receivables in Note 4.5 – Trade receivables and other operating�
receivables;

financial liabilities in Note 4.8 – Financial liabilities;�

derivatives in Note 4.10 – Interest rate, foreign exchange and commodity�
derivatives.

IFRS 9 is applied in accordance with the retrospective method for phases
1 and 2, and the prospective method for phase 3 as of 1 July 2018, without
restating comparable periods. This standard replaces IAS 39, which was